

13-4791-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

In Re: Vitamin C Antitrust Litigation

ANIMAL SCIENCE PRODUCTS, INC., THE RANIS COMPANY, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
—against—

HEBEI WELCOME PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LTD., and NORTH CHINA
PHARMACEUTICAL GROUP CORPORATION,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

FINAL BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

JONATHAN M. JACOBSON
DANIEL P. WEICK
JUSTIN A. COHEN
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI, P.C.
1301 Avenue of the Americas,
40th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 999-5800

SCOTT A. SHER
BRADLEY T. TENNIS
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI, P.C.
1700 K Street, N.W., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 973-8800

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
II. FACTS RELEVANT TO THE APPEAL	7
A. CHINA EXERCISED ITS SOVEREIGN PREROGATIVE TO REGULATE VITAMIN C	7
1. The Chamber of Commerce and Vitamin C Sub- Committee Were Chinese Government Organs Charged with Implementing Chinese Government Policy.....	7
2. Binding Ministry Rules Required the Sub- Committee and Its Members to Actively Coordinate to Set Vitamin C Export Prices and Quantities.....	12
3. The Ministry Adopted and Enforced the Export Controls Recommended by the Sub-Committee as Binding Government Policy.....	14
a. Under the 1997 Notice, the Ministry Would Not Approve Export Licenses unless Firms Complied with the Export Price Restrictions Agreed to by the Sub-Committee and the Export Quotas Established by the Ministry	14
b. Under the Verification and Chop Regime Instituted in 2002, Customs Prohibited Export Unless Compliance with Sub- Committee Agreements was Certified with a Chop.....	15
B. NCPG WAS NOT INVOLVED IN VITAMIN C PRICING	15

C. THE CLASSES APPELLEES SOUGHT TO REPRESENT HAD CONFLICTING INTERESTS 16

D. THE CHINESE GOVERNMENT REPEATEDLY EXPLAINED ITS VITAMIN C REGULATORY PROGRAM TO THE DISTRICT COURT 16

E. APPELLEES PURSUED DAMAGES FOR NON-U.S. PURCHASES AND PURCHASES NOT DEMONSTRATED TO BE WITHIN THE DAMAGES CLASS DEFINITION 17

F. THE DISTRICT COURT EXCLUDED CRITICAL EVIDENCE CONCERNING THE PRINCIPAL DEFENSE AT TRIAL 18

G. THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT HARMS U.S.-CHINA RELATIONS..... 19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT 21

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 21

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS THE CASE ON FOREIGN SOVEREIGN COMPULSION, INTERNATIONAL COMITY, AND/OR ACT OF STATE GROUNDS, AND THE CASE PRESENTS A NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION 23

A. CHINESE LAW AND REGULATIONS MANDATED THE CHALLENGED CONDUCT 23

 1. The District Court’s Rule 44.1 Determination was Erroneous 23

 2. The Record Establishes Compulsion as a Matter of Law 31

B. COMITY REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THE CASE 36

C. THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS..... 41

D. THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS 44

E. THE DISTRICT COURT AFFORDED LESS RESPECT TO CHINA’S SOVEREIGNTY THAN IS AFFORDED TO U.S. STATES 46

III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN BARRING THE JURY FROM RECEIVING CRUCIAL EVIDENCE THAT THE CHINESE GOVERNMENT COMPELLED THE CONDUCT AT ISSUE	47
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS NCPG FROM THE CASE	50
A.	THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER NCPG	50
B.	THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO HOLD NCPG LIABLE FOR THE CLAIMED PRICE-FIXING CONSPIRACY	52
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CERTIFYING THE CLASSES DESPITE CLASS CONFLICTS	54
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN EXERCISING JURISDICTION OVER FOREIGN PURCHASER CLAIMS	56
VII.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO REQUIRE PLAINTIFFS TO PROVE THAT ALL SALES FOR WHICH THEY CLAIMED DAMAGES WERE INCLUDED IN THE CLASS DEFINITION	61
	CONCLUSION	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agency of Canadian Car & Foundry Co. v. Am. Can Co.</i> , 258 F. 363 (2d Cir. 1919).....	25
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	46
<i>Am. Protein Corp. v. AB Volvo</i> , 844 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1988).....	52
<i>Animal Sci. Prods. Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011).....	57, 58
<i>Bader v. Kramer</i> , 484 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	44
<i>Banco de Espana v. Fed. Reserve Bank</i> , 114 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1940).....	25
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	42
<i>Bieneman v. City of Chi.</i> , 864 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1988)	54
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946)	61
<i>Blake v. Pellegrino</i> , 329 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>Bradford Trust Co. v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 805 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1986).....	49
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	51
<i>Carlisle Ventures v. Banco Espanol de Credito</i> , 176 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 1999).....	22

<i>Carpet Grp. Int’l v. Oriental Rug Imps. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000), overruled on other grounds by <i>Animal Sci. Prods, Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011).....	57
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	62
<i>Chevron v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	26
<i>Clayco Petroleum Corp. v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 712 F.2d 404 (9th Cir. 1983)	41
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	62
<i>Cooper v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009).....	46
<i>Curley v. AMR Corp.</i> , 153 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd.</i> , 417 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	60
<i>F.A.A. v. Landy</i> , 705 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1983).....	48
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	56, 57, 59, 60
<i>Filetech S.A. v. France Telecom S.A.</i> , 157 F.3d 922 (2d Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Galdieri-Ambrosini v. Nat’l Realty & Dev. Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	44
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	54
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	44
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	39, 40, 60, 61

<i>Hatfill v. Foster</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 725 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>reconsidered on other grounds</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	51
<i>Herman Schwabe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 297 F.2d 906 (2d Cir. 1962).....	61
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	36
<i>Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2005).....	58
<i>Hunt v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 550 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1977).....	37, 40, 42, 44
<i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 546 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	60
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22, 61
<i>In re Maxwell Comm’n Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 477 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2007)	60
<i>In re Oil Spill by Amoco Cadiz</i> , 954 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1992)	26, 48, 49
<i>In re United States</i> , 834 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1987).....	41
<i>Interamerican Ref. Corp. v. Texaco Maracaibo, Inc.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 1291 (D. Del. 1970)	31
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. OPEC</i> , 649 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1981)	42
<i>Jack Faucett Assocs. v. AT&T</i> , 744 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	48
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	50
<i>Jones v. Coughlin</i> , 45 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 1995).....	41
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22

<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....	25, 26
<i>Kehm v. Procter & Gamble Mfg. Co.</i> , 724 F.2d 613 (8th Cir. 1983)	49
<i>Konowaloff v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 702 F.3d 140, 146 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2837 (2013).....	41
<i>Kruman v. Christie’s Int’l PLC</i> , 284 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	56, 57, 58
<i>Litton Sys., Inc. v. AT&T</i> , 700 F.2d 785 (2d Cir. 1983).....	48
<i>Lozada v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 1011 (2d Cir. 1997).....	55
<i>Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.</i> , 595 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am.</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....	61
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	54
<i>Metro Industries, Inc. v. Sammi Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1996)	39
<i>Motorola Mobility LLC v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 1243797 (7th Cir. 2014).....	60
<i>Nat’l Bank of Can. v. Interbank Card Ass’n</i> , 507 F. Supp. 1113 (S.D.N.Y. 1980), <i>aff’d</i> , 666 F.2d 6 (2d Cir. 1981)	38
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>Nimely v. City of N.Y.</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	45
<i>O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana</i> , 830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987).....	31, 37, 40, 45

<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	46, 47
<i>Petree v. Victor Fluid Power, Inc.</i> , 887 F.2d 34 (3d Cir. 1989).....	50
<i>Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors</i> , 209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000)	55
<i>Raishevich v. Foster</i> , 247 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2001).....	62
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass'n v. Dinkins</i> , 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Sniado v. Bank Austria AG</i> , 378 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004).....	57
<i>Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011)	41, 44, 45
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976)	31, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Trugman-Nash, Inc. v. New Zealand Dairy Board</i> , 954 F. Supp. 733 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	40
<i>Turicentro S.A. v. Am. Airlines</i> , 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Animal Sci. Prods, Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011).....	57
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897)	41
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	53
<i>United States v. Javino</i> , 960 F.2d 1137 (2d Cir. 1992).....	37, 40
<i>United States v. Mena</i> , 863 F.2d 1522 (11th Cir. 1989)	48
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Regner</i> , 677 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1982)	49
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 560 F.2d 507 (2d Cir. 1977).....	49

United States v. Vidacak,
553 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2009) 48

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.,
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003) 54, 55

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004) 44

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) 62

Walden v. Fiore,
134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) 50, 51

Walter E. Heller & Co. v. Video Innovations, Inc.,
730 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 52

West v. Multibanco Comermex,
807 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1987) 43

Whallon v. Lynn,
230 F.3d 450 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 27

Wolf v. Yamin,
295 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 21

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Evtl. Tectonics Corp.,
493 U.S. 400 (1990) 41, 43, 44

STATUTES & RULES

15 U.S.C. § 1 2, 4

15 U.S.C. § 6a 56, 59

15 U.S.C. § 15 2, 5

15 U.S.C. § 26 2, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

28 U.S.C. § 1337 2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 44.1 *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 50 2, 21, 31

Federal Rule of Evidence 403.....	49, 50
Federal Rule of Evidence 803.....	48, 49

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. of the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , No. 83-2004, 1985 WL 669667 (U.S. June 17, 1985).....	25
<i>China – Measures Related to the Exportation of Various Raw Materials</i> (June 1, 2010), available at http://www.ustr.gov/webfm_send/1948	30
G/C/W/438 (20 November 2002), available at https://docs.wto.org/dol2fe/Pages/FE_Search/DDFDdocuments/65661/Q/G/C/W438.pdf	28
G/C/W/441 (29 November 2002), available at https://docs.wto.org/dol2fe/Pages/FE_Search/DDFDdocuments/53664/Q/G/C/W441.pdf	28
Letter Opinion from U.S. Attorney General W.F. Smith to Ambassador Y. Okawara of Japan (May 7, 1981), 1981-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶63,998, available at 1981 WL 712555	35
Michael N. Sohn & Jesse Solomon, <i>Lingering Questions on Foreign Sovereignty and Separation of Powers After the Vitamin C Price-Fixing Verdict</i> , 28 ANTITRUST 78 (2013).....	19, 47
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW (1987)	37
U.S. DEPT’ OF JUSTICE & FED. TRADE COMM’N, ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT GUIDELINES FOR INTERNATIONAL OPERATIONS (1995)	32
WTO Dispute DS431, available at http://www.ustr.gov/trade-topics/enforcement/dispute-settlement-proceedings/wto-dispute-settlement/pending-wto-disputes-1	46
WT/TPR/S/161 (28 February 2006), available at https://docs.wto.org/dol2fe/Pages/FE_Search/ExportFile.aspx?Id=68101&filename=Q/WT/TPR/S161-3.pdf	28
